

Regulation (EC) No 1073/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 on common rules for access to the international market for coach and bus services, and amending Regulation (EC) No 561/2006 (recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER VI

CONTROLS AND PENALTIES

Article 18

Transport tickets

- 1 Carriers operating a regular service, excluding special regular services, shall issue either individual or collective transport tickets indicating:
 - a the points of departure and arrival and, where appropriate, the return journey;
 - b the period of validity of the ticket;
 - c the fare of transport.
- 2 The transport ticket provided for in paragraph 1 shall be presented at the request of any authorised inspecting officer.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1073/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(22)
- Annex 1 omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(23)
- Annex 2 omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(23)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 2(1)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(iv)(bb)
- Art. 2(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(iv)(aa)
- Art. 2(1)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(vi)
- Art. 2(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(1)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(v)
- Art. 2(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(b)
- Art. 2(7) word inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(c)(i)(cc)
- Art. 2(7) word omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(c)(i)(aa)
- Art. 2(7) word omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(c)(i)(dd)
- Art. 2(7) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(c)(i)(bb)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(c)(ii)
- Art. 2(8) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(d)
- Art. 2(9)-(11) inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(e)
- Art. 3(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 3(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(a)(iii)
- Art. 3(2)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 3(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 3(2)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(b)(ii)
- Art. 8(4)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(i)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(ii)(dd)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(ii)(cc)
- Art. 8(4)(e) word substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(iii)(cc)
- Art. 8(4)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 8(4)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 15(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(15)